Recoverable Taxes and Contributions (1,005) 3,512
Other Credits (3,134) (5,333)
LIABILITIES
Suppliers (32,191) (70,084)
Payroll and Related Taxes 6,985 10,449
Taxes Payable 68 (1,853)
Accounts Payable 4,783 (233)
Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (1,682) (2,014)
Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (28,216) (4,582)

Cash flow from investing activities (50,526) (65,336)
Financial applications (7,101) 20
Investments (1,121) (1,382)
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (42,304) (63,974)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (12,095) 173,459
Borrowings and Financing - 200,000
Repayment of borrowings and financing (12,095) (26,781)
Capital increase - 249
Dividends - (9)

- -
Free Cash Flow, Net (19,798) 143,948

Cash BoP 56,225 185,411
Cash EoP 36,427 329,359

26

IFRS 16 Impact – Statement of Income

Reconciliação EBITDA – Demonstrações Financeiras vs. EBITDA Ajustado

Results 1Q24

Petz Group 1Q24
Change

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated IAS 17 IFRS 16

Gross Revenue from Products and Services 934,151 934,151 -
Taxes and other Deductions (156,577) (156,577) -
Net Revenue from Products and Services 777,574 777,574 -
Cost of Goods Sold and Services Rendered (413,678) (413,678) -
Gross Profit 363,896 363,896 -
Operating Revenue (Expenses) (356,098) (339,602) (16,496)
Selling (259,563) (244,738) (14,825)
General & Administrative (84,711) (83,657) (1,054)
Other Operating Income (expenses), net (11,824) (11,207) (617)
Operating Profit before Financial Income 7,798 24,294 (16,496)
Financial Results (9,769) (32,765) 22,996
Financial Income 14,040 14,040 -
Financial Expenses (23,809) (46,805) 22,996
Earnings before Income Tax and Social Contribution (1,971) (8,471) 6,500
Income Tax and Social Contribution 1,920 3,998 (2,078)
Net profit (51) (4,473) 4,422

Petz Group
1Q24 1Q23

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated

Earnings Before Interest Tax (EBIT) 24,294 29,334
(+) Depreciation & Amortization 44,168 39,464
(+) Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) 40,492 39,020
EBITDA 108,954 107,818
(+) Rental Expenses (56,421) (53,307)
EBITDA ex./ IFRS 16 52,533 54,511
(-) Stock Option Plan (SOP) 5,553 6,229
(-) Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off (26) (740)
(-) Non-recurring results 2,054 4,981

(-) Non-recurring income - -
(-) Non-recurring expenses 2,054 4,981

Adjusted EBITDA 60,114 64,981

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 116,535 118,288

27

IFRS 16 Impact – Balance Sheet

Results 1Q24

Petz Group 1Q24
Change

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated IAS 17 IFRS 16

ASSETS
Current Assets 1,339,206 1,338,006 1,200
Cash & Cash Equivalents 36,427 36,427 -
Financial applications 377,331 377,331 -
Accounts Receivable 364,545 364,545 -
Inventories 407,949 407,949 -
Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 126,858 126,858 -
Other Credits 26,096 24,896 1,200

Noncurrent Assets 1,668,310 2,590,858 (922,548)
Other Credits - LP 37,732 37,732 -
Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 33,083 33,083 -
Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 18,549 80,955 (62,406)
Property, Plant and Equipment 813,851 1,686,255 (872,404)
Intangible Assets 765,095 752,833 12,262

Total Assets 3,007,516 3,928,864 (921,348)

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities 595,771 712,794 (117,023)
Suppliers 365,715 365,715 -
Loans, Financing and Debentures 31,297 31,297 -
Payroll and Related Taxes 91,553 91,553 -
Taxes Payable 48,883 48,883 -
Dividends Payable 3,905 3,905 -
Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 2,447 2,447 -
Other Payable 50,191 27,938 22,253
Loyalty Program 1,780 1,780 -
Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 139,276 (139,276)

Non-current Liabilities 519,874 1,406,097 (886,223)
Loans, Financing and Debentures 393,161 393,161 -
Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 105,733 105,733 -
Other Payable 5,440 5,440 -
Provisions for Civil and Labor Risks 15,540 15,540 -
Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 886,223 (886,223)

Shareholders’ Equity 1,891,871 1,809,973 81,898
Capital 1,725,427 1,725,427 -
Capital Reserves 39,505 39,505 -
Reserve for Options Granted 64,537 64,537 -

(62,068) (62,068) -
Special Goodwill Reserve 24,825 24,825 -
Equity adjustment (129,594) (129,594) -
Profit Reserves 229,239 147,341 81,898

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 3,007,516 3,928,864 (921,348)

28

IFRS 16 Impact – Cash Flow

Results 1Q24

Petz Group 1Q24
Change

R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated IAS 17 IFRS 16

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 42,823 93,465 (50,642)
Profit Before Income Tax and Social Contribution (1,971) (8,471) 6,500
Depreciation & Amortization 44,772 44,230 542
Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 40,492 (40,492)
Interest Expenses – Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 24,946 (24,946)
Allowance for Inventory Losses 165 165 -
Recognized options granted 5,553 5,553 -
Interest on Loans and Financing 15,125 15,125 -
PP&E Write-off 13 13 -
Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off - (26) 26
Loyalty Program 851 851 -
Provision for Civil and Labor Risks 5 5 -
Interest in accounts payable to selling shareholders 2,995 2,995 -
Depreciation & Amortization - Refund of Improvements (62) (62) -
ASSETS
Accounts Receivables (3,626) (3,626) -
Inventory 33,395 33,395 -
Recoverable Taxes and Contributions (1,005) (1,005) -
Other Credits (3,134) (3,134) -
LIABILITIES
Suppliers (32,191) (32,191) -
Payroll and Related Taxes 6,985 6,985 -
Taxes Payable 68 68 -
Accounts Payable 4,783 7,006 (2,223)
Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (1,682) (1,682) -
Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (28,216) (28,216) -
Interest Paid on Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (9,951) 9,951

Cash flow from investing activities (50,526) (50,526) -
Financial applications (7,101) (7,101) -
Investments (1,121) (1,121) -
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (42,304) (42,304) -

-
Cash Flow from Financing Activities (12,095) (62,737) 50,642
Debt Capitalization - - -
Repayment of borrowings and financing (12,095) (12,095) -
Payment of Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (50,642) 50,642

Free Cash Flow, Net (19,798) (19,798) -

Cash BoP 56,225 56,225 -
Cash EoP 36,427 36,427 -

29

Glossary

Operational Metrics

 Same-Store-Sales (SSS) - SSS considers (i) sales from Petz physical stores that are over 12 months old, whether sales
of products or services, (ii) Omnichannel sales (Pick-up and Ship from Store) from physical stores that are over 12
months old and (iii) E-commerce sales (sales shipped from the CD directly to the end customer).

 Digital Gross Revenue – Considers all sales originating on the Petz, Zee Dog, Zee Now website and app, in addition to
sales on partner marketplaces and super apps.